OFFICIAL FILE COFY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MIAMI-DAD

Memorandum

Date: May 5, 2009
Tt . 8(F)(1)(A
To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss Agenda Item No (F) (1) (A)
and Members, Board of County issioners
From: George M. Burgess | '

County Manager

" ww’?i Resolution No. R-489-09

&

Subject: Second Amendment to Leas; Agreement at South Dade Skills Center 28300 S.W. 152
Avenue, Miami with The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Fiorida

Property # 7904-03-02

RECOMMENDATION

it is recommended that the Board approve the attached resolution authorizing execution of the
Second Amendment to Lease Agreement for 10 acres of land including 41,651 square feet of
classroom and building space located at South Dade Skills Center, 28300 S.W. 152 Avenue,
Miami, with School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida. The attached Second Amendment to
Lease Agreement has been prepared by General Services Administration at the request of the

Department of Human Services (DHS).

PROPERTY:

COMMISSION DISTRICT:
OWNER:

USE:

JUSTIFICATION:

‘South Dade Skills Center

28300 S.W. 152 Avenue, Miami
9
Miami-Dade County

10 acres of land including 41,651 square feet of
classroom and building space.

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida (School
Board) currently occupies the property under a lease
agreement. The School Board has responsibility for all
building operations expenses, which includes building
utilities, routine building and grounds maintenance,
security and custodial services, as well as repair of major
building components, such as exterior walls, windows,
roof, air-conditioning, plumbing and electrical systems. In
addition, the lease agreement requires the School Board
to pay a portion of the County’s building management staff
salaries, estimated at $62,230.00 for fiscal year 2007-
2008. The School Board needs to continue using the
property for student classes.




Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page No. 2

PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: -

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

EFFECTIVE DATES
OF AMENDMENT:

CURRENT LEASE:

COMMENTS:

MONITOR:

DELEGATED AUTHORITY:

Wendi J.%%is, %irector

General Services Administration

a) Extend the term of the Lease Agreement for a five-
year period commencing on December 1, 2007 and
ending on November 30, 2012.

b) Incorporate the provision that in the event of any
litigation between the parties that each party shall be
responsible for its own attorney’s fees and court costs
through trials and appellate levels

¢) Incorporate the provision that parties shall comply with
all applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances and
codes of Federal, State and Local Governments,
including but not limited to the Americans with
‘Disabilities Act.

Annual revenue to the County will be $62,231.00 which
includes the rental rate of $1.00 plus a portion of the DHS
building management staffs salary, which is
approximately $62,230.00.

This Second Amendment to Lease Agreement shall
become effective upon approval by the Board of County
Commissioners and shall terminate November 30, 2012.

The current lease agreement was approved by the Board
on November 18, 1997 by Resolution No. R-1336-97. The
lease is for a five-year term with one five-year renewal
option period. The first amendment to the lease
agreement, approved by the Board on November 19,
2002 by Resolution No. R-1316-02, modified the term of
the lease to one-year with four-additional one-year
renewal options; reduced the annual rental rate to $1.00
per year; and transferred responsibility of utilities and
operating expenses for the building to the tenant. While
the School Board authorized the amendment to the lease
agreement at their November 14, 2007 meeting, County
staff was reviewing other clauses to ascertain if additional
amendments were required. The School Board is current
with all their obligations under the lease.

Attached for your information is a copy of the previously
approved resolution and memorandum with data
concerning the lease.

Tania Llado, Chief Real Estate Officer
The County Mayor or his designee is authorized to

execute a Second Amendment to Lease Agreement and
to exercise the cancellation provision.



. Office of Superintendent of Schools _ o November 14, 2007:
- Board Meeting__of Nov_ember_20, 2007 | : o

: SUBJECT o AUTHORIZATION FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT TO FINALIZE

me_G Torre'ns' Chlef Facmtles Ofﬁcer L

- NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE.
'LEASE AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR THE

- SOUTH DADE SKILLS CENTER, LOCATED AT 28300 SW 152 .

AVENUE, LEISURE CITY, TO CONTlNUE THE LEASE FOR FIVE

MORE YEARS _
COMMITTEE: _ ) FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM
LINKTO
STRATEGIC PLAN: IMPROVE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Introduction

Since 1976, the Board has leased space at 28300 SW 152 Avenue, for the South Dade
Skills Center (Center), from Miami-Dade County (County). Out of the total building
square footage of 45,216 square feet, the County occupies 1,934 square feet for the
Farm Worker Training Program and the District utilizes approximately 37,000 square
feet; another 6,000 square feet on the ground floor is unused, as it is prone to flooding. . .

The lease agreement with the County provides for an annual rent of $1, with the District
having responsibility for all building operations expenses, which includes building
utilities, routine building and grounds maintenance, security and custodial services, as
well as repair of major building components, such as exterior walls, windows, roof, air
conditioning, plumbing and electrical systems. In addition, the lease requires the District
to pay a portion of the County’s building management staff salaries, estimated at
$52,985 for 2006-07. The County will in turn reimburse the District for its proportional
share of the building utility and maintenance costs for the 1,334 square feet of space it
occupies, which was approximately $13,100 for 2006-07. Cost to the District for all
building operating expenses for the period of July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007, minus the
County’s reimbursement, was approximately $494,763.

The current population at the Center is comprised of 883 students. Of those, 497 are

adult daytime and 80 are daytime ESE- dual enroliment students (total of 577), and 306 .
are adult evening students.

REPLACEMENT
F-16

Page 10f3 3




Additional information

“The current term of the lease agreement will expire November 30, 2007, and. no_"_ .
. renewal options remain. Staff explored alternatives to continued use by the District of .-

: nd:‘to :the acilities” Planning - collaborated with : thesC
Pnncnpal ‘and Ri onal:staff view and discuss possible altemate locatlons.-:_for the.--.,

- educational functlo'ns now located W|thln the Center.

These options included:

Option 1:
Use of South Dade Semor High School — extending the existing lease with the County

to allow continued use of the Center until August 2008, with the possible relocation of
the high school students attending the Center to South Dade Senior High School, and
the distribution of adult classes to Robert Morgan Educational Center (Robert Morgan),
the main South Dade Adult Education Center (South Dade Adult), classrooms at the
Homestead Homeless Assistance Center (HAC), South Dade Senior High School
(evening only) and Job Corp.

Option 2:
Possible Reuse of the former Science Wing on the campus of South Dade Senior High

School —subsequent to the opening of the replacement South Dade Senior High School,
potentially repurposing an existing 14-classroom building for this use. This would
require capital improvements, the cost of which has been estimated at approximately
$2,000,000. Under this scenario, the existing lease with the County would need to be
extended for up to an additional year (November 30, 2008). Just as in the above
scenario, adult classes would be distributed among different facilities.

Option 3:

Remain at the current location - extending the existing lease with the County to allow
continued use of the Center. Annual ongoing costs to the District are expected to
remain at approximately $500,000. In addition to the on-going operating costs, the
District will remain responsible for the building systems, including roofing, HVAC, and
building envelope, at an additional potential expense to the District.

School Operations Recommendations
After reviewing the above three options, and determining that there are no other viable
options, School Operations has provided a recommendation that the Center remain at
the current location for the foreseeable future. This recommendation is predicated on
the following:
- moving operations from the Center would eliminate a District presence
for these services east of US 1,
- current classes offered at the Center, such as auto mechanics, would not
be practical to replicate at another schoo! site due to the nature and
_ expense of the equipment;
- the relocation of several programs to existing secondary schools during
day hours would not be practical due to the co-mingling of adult students
and secondary students; and

Page 2 of 3

1




- a significant majority of students attending the Center have limited
access to public transportation and, as such, would not be able to benefit
from the adult education program at another site.

Proposed Lease Amendment

Based on the recommendation from School Operations, staff seeks Board authorization
to amend the current lease agreement to provide one additional five-year renewal
option period (December 1, 2007 through November 30, 2012). In addition, the lease
agreement will be amended to incorporate the provisions of the Jessica Lunsford Act,
and to specify that each party will be responsible for its own attorney fees in the event of
litigation against the other. All other terms and conditions of the lease agreement will
remain unchanged, including the following:

o annual rental rate of $1;

. the District is responsible for payment of a percentage of the County’s building
management staff, which is estimated at $62,230 for 2007-08, as well as all
building operations expenses, including the payment of water and sewer,
electrical, gas, waste removal and any other utilities serving the facility, routine
building and grounds maintenance, security and custodial services;

. the County shall reimburse the District for its proportional share of the building
utitity and maintenance costs for the 1,934 square feet of space it presently
occupies, which is estimated at $13,500 for 2007-08;

) the District is responsible for all other maintenance and repair of the building and
its major components, such as exterior walls, windows, roof, air conditioning
system and plumbing and electrical systems;

. the District has the right to cancel the lease at any time by giving the County sixty
(60} days prior written notice; and

* the County has the right to cancel only if the District defaults under the terms of
the lease and fails to cure such default.

The proposed lease amendment will be reviewed by the Office of Risk and Benefits
Management and the School Board Attorney's Office prior to its execution. -

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, authorize
the Superintendent to finalize negotiations and execute an
amendment to the lease- agreement with Miami-Dade County for
the South Dade Skills Center, located at 28300 SW 152 Avenue, at
an annual rental rate of $1, and substantially in conformance with
the terms and conditions listed above. The term of the renewal
option period will commence December 1, 2007 and will end
November 30, 2012.

MAL
Page 3 of 3 §



¥ 0 o . ‘ . A{ jda Item No. 6(F)(1)(1) .
: TO A Honorable Chairperson and Members o DATE: . - November 19. '2_0"(‘)__2:-"'
O\ Board of County Commissioners , | S o
| , m ‘ ' SUBJECT: Arnendment to Lease at 28300.S.W.
K | o Lo I ' 152Avenue with the-School: Board of
FROM: Steve Shiver~ - R Miami-Dade County - :

* Courty Hanager T Property #7%04.03.02

rmpact and to Iang ge_rn the amendment provrdmg for the County Manager and the
Supenntendent of'Sc ools Ao modrfy the's square footage

#The dttached Lease’ amendment has been prepared by General Servrces Admrnrstratron at the request of
/the Department of Human Servrces and is recommended for approval

PROPERTY: -~ & __'f“;jrhe Soith Dade $Kill Center.
' e '2830(JSW 152 Avenue, Mramr
. OWNER: o _- Miami-Dade County
TENANT o .:." ._The‘Sén_opl'bo_ard dt;Miami;Dade County =
USE o :__ ) '. | Classroom t'raining 'an'd.r'e_l'a}ted"uSes.

PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:  a) Reduce the ‘an"huar fental rate from $384,688.17 10 $1.00.
' o IR -b:) Tenant shall’ assume the” responsrbrlrty for the payment of water
~ and- sewer, electrical, gas, waste removal and any other utilities
serving - the facility, ‘and , for routine burldrng and grounds

© ‘maintenarice, security and CUStodral services, éxcept that Landlord -
shall rermburse Tenant for its: proportronal share of: the burldmg

~. salary rth Center Drrector and rfty percent (50%);'
‘of the salary ! _enef fs. for the Center Drrectors secretary

o .‘d) ThHenant shal! ‘asstime- responsrbrlrty for alt other malntenance
and repair of major building components, Such as exterios walls,

7 windows, roof arr condrtromng system, plum
. systems : . , .

- e.) Modifythe term of the Iease to'one: (1) year with. four(4) addrtrenal,-,
one-year renewal [ iy g




i

/o

Honorabte Charrperson and Members »

Board of County Commrssroners
Page 2

- JUSTIFICATION:

The South Dade Skrlls Center is situated a teir-acre. former rock pit, and o
includes approximately 45,216 square feet of burldmgs grounds and a, :
small lake. Fhe School Board has been leasing 43,282 square feetat -
~ - the Skills Center from the County since 1976 to' provrde vocatlonat and-' )

' ucatron;andtralmng to the g

that the-School Board pay rent equivalent to its pro-rata. share-of- the

facility’s operatrng expenses whrch amounted to $384, 688.17 for the
carrent term

FolIowrng extensive negotratrons the Sthool Board has requested that
the rental rate be reduced to $1.00 a. year, in exchange- fer-their

assuming all operatlonal and maintenance costs of the :entire facility -

and grounds, which they  believe can' be reduced by careful

" “coordination -with other exrstrng school - facrlltres in the area. The

amendéd agreement requires that, facrlrty appeatance:and. condltron be
maintsined. In ‘addition, the School Board has agréed to cover a

“significant portien of the.personnel expense for the Center Director and

. sectetary, both of whom are. County employees and will continue to

TERM

FINANCIAL IMPACTi“E .

: EFFéCTtVE DATES.V;'_‘
OF AMENDMENT:

'.-’F‘ORMER'LEASE:'

. manage: the. facility. The County will be required to reimburse the
. School Board. for its pro-rata share of operating expenses (due to its
-ocgupancy-of the 1 934-square foot area) ,

d f@ﬂ@d&ﬁﬁ! enewal (attons

adial stah‘ will be aﬁected in the reductlon of burIdrng
ili .The revenues generated from the previous lease:were

“only sufﬁcrent'to cover gperating and maintenance costs of the facrlrty
_AII of those costs will-now be assumed by the Tenant :

-';Commencrng Decembert ’2002 | .
and terrnrnatrng November- 30 2003

On. November 18, 1997 the Board passed Resolutron No. R-1366-97
authorizing execution of lease Agreement at South Dade Skilt Center

-with -the Dade county School Board. That lease agreement
comimenced on December 1, 1997.

mlgrant communlty The' curent lease term expires November 30, -
- 2002; however, the School Board: has an.option to renew for-an
addrtronal ﬁve-year perlod The School Board would like-to renew: the
lease; but not under the present terms and conditions; which require



vy
. “ : 13

"« Honorable Chairperson and wiémbers. IR i
S, Board of County Commissioners : S

Page 3

CANCELLATION PROVISION:

" COMMENTS:

. of lease provisions.

i 60 days-liatedinice. The County
may caricel by giving 60 days wiitten. notice due tasthe tenant’s defauft

~ Attached for your 'infonnation is a.'C‘ci.p)b’-dfv’ihé--’pre\iibusly'approv'ed

resolutions and memorandums with data concerning the Lease.




¥
v

: . ; o :..". J‘ . . ' o )

’

i L. . 4 . " . 3 ‘
P ' e - Subsi lite

, . Approved ST . Mavor. Agend4 tigm No. 6(F)(1)(1)
Wy e 11-19-02
* Veto " __ ﬂfmu
. Override S A o : CLERK o ﬂLE Cupry

OF COUNTY G € Boarp
DADE Ooumy SS‘ONERS

RESOLUTION NO R—1-316.—02
_ RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING " THE EXECUTION OF A
o LEASE: AMENDMENT AT SOUTH DADE SKILL CENTER =~ '
' LOCATED AT 28300 S.W. 52 AVE., MIAMI, WITH THE
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD FOR PREMISES S
TO BE UTILIZED AS CLASSROOMS FOR EDUCATIONAL '
PURPOSES,. UPON. PROPER EXECUTION; AUTH'QR:IEZING
 THE COUNTY:. MANGER TO EXECUTE SAME
_ EXERCISE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS CONFERRED THE"-
WHEREAS this Board “desires to . accomplish the purpose 'outf%ned in the
accompanylng memorandum, a copy of which is mcorporated herem by reference
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
V COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI DADE COUNTY FLOR[DA that thxs Board hereby
approves a Lease Amendment between Miami-Dade County and Mlaml—Dade County School
Board, for preml-ses to be utilized as classrooms and educational purposes, in substantially the
form attached hereto and made a part hereof, authorizes the County Manager to e)_{eoute same’
for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County; and authorizes the County Manager to exercise any
~ -and all rights conferred therein. | ‘
- The:foregoing res‘o.Iution was offered ABy.Com'missione.r RebecaSosa . \;.ho
| moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dermis C. Moss
and upon being put to a‘vote, the vote wasas follows:
Bnrno A. Barreiro . absent Dr. Barbara Carey-Shuler aye
Jose “Pepe” Diaz ~ absent : . Bety T. Ferguson =~ . aye
SallyA. Heyman ~ %® | . Joe A. Martinez ~ - &®
. Jimmy L. Morales aye : Dennis C. Moss " aye
_Dorrin D. Rolle ~ aye N Natacha Seijas~ - -  absent
. Katy Sorenson - aye A '. Rebeca'Sosa - e

Sen.. Javier D. Souto aye : ’ Y




S titute

A ua Item No. 6(F)(1)(I‘5
deuNoz )

P

! oy

The Chauperson thereupon declared the resoiution du=1y passed and adopted this 19th dav of

Board

November 2002. This resolunon sha]] become effect:ve ten ( lO) days after the date of its adoptxon
unless vetoed by the Mayor and xf vetoed shal] become effecnve only upon an ovemde by this

- MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
‘COMMISSIONERS

. HARYEY RU_VIN_,.CLERK
Approved by County Attorney as

to form and legal 'sufﬁc_iencé,/, . % '
'Richard-B

By:KAY SULLIVAN

Rosenthal

Deputy Clerk

Y
o

o



+ o - MEMORANDTUM -

_Agenda Item No. 6(A)(2

'_TO: Honorable Chalrperson and Members »QATE; 1' QﬁQVémbérfIB, 1997
‘ Board of County Comm1551oners ' ' T o '

SUBJECT: Leage.Agreement at
28300 S.W. 152 Avenue-
with the School Board .
.of Dade County for
Dade County-owned
Property’

FRQMﬁ

'Z'lThe attached Lease Agreement has been prepared by General
Services Admlnlstratlon at the request of the Department of
Human Servlces_and is recommended for approval. -

PROPERTY : The South Dade Skill Center,
S : 28300 S.W. 152 Avenue, Miami.

" OWNER: ° " Dade County. B
“TENANT: : TheASchool Board of Dade County.
USE: . ‘ .. 41,651 square feet of classroom and

office ‘space.

v - JUSTIFICATION: = _‘;'._;“The Dade- County School Board has a

Lo “ need to continue utilizing this
 facility for basic educational and

‘,“_vocatlonal training: for mlgrant ,

. workers from the South Dadé area. The
" 'ScHool Board has been at this location
-for the past eighteen years.

" LEASE TERM:" ° °7 Five yedrs with one additional five-
T '~ year rénewal optién period.

'RENTAL RATE:. . . Annual revenue to. ‘the County is
o . $345,071.83 which is equal to $8.28
per square foot. The annual rent will
be adjusted in aCcordance with the
annudl percentage increase in the
“7{ 'Consumer Prlce Index In .no event




,Honorable Chalrperson and Members
Board of” County Comm1s51oners
Page 2

'LEASE CONDITIONS: _ The County will prov1de llmlted

o o ‘maintenance; security and- custod1a1
services. Maintenance of equipment |
utilized solely for the tenant's
program shall be tenant's
respon51blllty "The County will pay
for water, and electr1c1ty charges

EFFECTIVE DATE:* ~  Commericing December 1, 1997 and.
terminating November 30, 2002. .

'CANCELLATION ‘PROVISION: The tenant may cancel by giving 60
o ' o . days written notice. ' The County may ’
. cancel by glVlng 60 days written
_ . — . notice due to the tenant's default of
- . - . unfulfilled covenants of contract.

FORMER LEASE: . On July 7, 1992, by Resolution No.
o - -R-799-92, the Board retroactively
approved a lease agreement for one
yedr with five .additional one-year
renewal option periods. The lease
. Comm enced on December 1 1991

L RS

" "OTHER’ PROPDRTIES " Thé rate negotiated at this location -
'EVALUATED o ‘f_reflects the -actual bulldlng . :
T .f.-f o foperatlonal costs..

This item is scheduled for review by the POlle Formulatlon and
'Internal Support Commlttee at its meetlng of October, 1997.




.Approve'd L S N Mavor Agenda Item No. 6(A)(2)
: : , - ' _ 11 18-97

Veto

.Override

ESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF LEASE

AGREEMENT AT THE SOUTH DADE SKILI, CENTER,

28300° S.W. 152 AVENUE, MIAMI,: WITH ‘THE DADE

COUNTY: SCHOOL BOARD _FOR PREMISES UTILIZED .AS

- ‘CLASSROOMS - :FOR ' EDUCATIONAL ‘ PURPOSES; = AND

, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MANAGER TO EXERCISE ANY
- ".AND ALL. OTHER RIGHTS CONFERRED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes
outlined in the accompanying memorandum, a copy of vwhieh is

incorporated herein by referénce,

NOW™ THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: this Board hereby

e_approves the, Lease Agreement between Dade .. County and the Dade

K
© County School Board for'premlses utilized as . classrooms for

educatienalfpurpdses, in subétantially the ferm attached hereto
- and made- a part hereOf authorlzes the County Manager to execute

'same for and-onnbenal of Dade County, and authorlzes the County
' :Manager to exercise any and all other rightslconferred therein.
'The,foregding resolution was offered-by'CommissiOner

Jaws Buje X ., who moved its adoption. - The

motion was seconded by Commissioneéer Gwen Marpplis

_and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:




'Agenda Item No. G(A)(ZX

v ”Page No. 2
Dr. Miriam Alonso - aye James Burxke =~ - - coaER
Dr. Barbara M.’ Carey ge Miguel Diaz de la Portilla ae
Betty. T. Ferguson .. aye .Bruce €. Kaplan _ gbeent:
Gwen Margolis .. ae . Natacha Seijas Millan aje
Jimmy L. Morales . -age- - . Dennis €. Moss ' aye.
Pedro Reboredd ..  doeent Katy Sorenson aye.

Jav1er D. Souto . @R

Thelétairpeféoﬂ=thefeﬁoon declared;the reeolutidp duly
passed and adopted thls 18th day of November, 1997 This
'resolutlon shall become effectlve ten (10) days after-the date of
its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall

become effective ohly'upon an override by this Board.

' DADE' COUNTY, FLORIDA .
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN,  CLERK

MAN

Deputy Clerk

Approved by the County Attorney ag.
to form and legal suff1c1enc«.t)"

Lt
PR




G N

DADE COUNT

MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: May 5, 2009

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

~

%}r SUBJECT: Agenda ltem No. 8(F)(1)(A)
County Attornéy

FROM:

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Mayor’s written. recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review

/S



Approved Mayor Agenda ltem No. 8(F) (1) (A)
Veto 5-5-09
Override

RESOLUTION NO. _R-489-09

RESOLUTION RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZING A SECOND
AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT AT THE SOUTH DADE
SKILLS CENTER, 28300 S.W. 152 AVENUE, MIAMI, WITH THE
SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR
PREMISES TO BE UTILIZED AS CLASSROOMS FOR
EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES; AND AUTHORIZING THE
COUNTY MAYOR OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SUCH
AMENDMENT EXERCISE ANY AND ALL OTHER RIGHTS
CONFERRED THEREIN

WHEREAS, the School Board of Miami-Dade is a political subdivision of the State of
Florida; and

WHEREAS, the School Board of Miami-Dade desires to use certain county-owned
property located at 28300 S.W. 152 Avenue, Miami for premises to be used as classrooms for
education purposes; and

WHEREAS, the County is satisfied that The School Board of Miami-Dade does require a
county-owned property for such use and the property is not otherwise needed for County
purposes; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the
accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby retroactively
approves the Second Amendment to Lease Agreement between Miami-Dade County and the
School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, for premises to be utilized by as classrooms for
educational purposes, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof;
authorizes the County Mayor or his designee to execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade

County; and authorizes the County Mayor or his designee to exercise any and all other rights

conferred therein.

%



Resolution No. R-489-09

Agenda Item No. 8(F) (1) (A7)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Jose “Pepe” Diaz

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner ~ Carlos A. Gimenez

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman aye

Bruno A. Barreiro aye Audrey M. Edmonson aye
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Barbara J. Jordan  aye Joe A. Martinez aye
Dorrin D. Rolle aye Natacha Seijas aye
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa absent

Sen. Javier D. Souto aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 5" day
of May, 2009. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption

unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

y Diane Collins

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. VN

Monica Rizo



SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is
made and entered into this day of 2008, by and between THE
SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a body corporate and politic
(hereinafter referred to as the “TENANT"), and MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, a poilitical

subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as the “LANDLORD").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the LANDLORD and TENANT entered into that certain Lease
Agreement dated November 18, 1997 (the “Lease”); and

WHEREAS, the LANDLORD and TENANT entered into that certain Lease
Amendment dated December 2, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the LANDLORD and TENANT are desirous of amending certain terms
and conditions of the Lease as set forth hereinbelow; and

WHEREAS, The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, has authorized this
Amendment in accordance with Board Action No. 110,874, at its meeting of November 20,
2007.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the conditions and covenants
hereinafter contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. Atticle XVI of the Lease is hereby amended to add the following paragraph:

“Effective December 1, 2007, the term of the Lease shall be extended for the

five (5) year period commencing December 1, 2007 and ending November
30, 2012

3. Article XXIV shall be amended to add the following provisions:

“9. Leqgal Fees and Court Costs

In the event of any litigation between the parties under this Lease
Agreement, each party shall be responsible for its own attorney’s fees and
court costs through trials and appellate levels. The provisions of this

Page 1 of 3

| ¢



paragraph shall survive the termination of this Lease Agreement.”

“10. Compliance with Federal, State and Local Laws

The Parties shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations,
ordinances and codes of Federal, State and Local Governments, as they
may be amended from time to time, including, but not lirnited to, the
Americans with Disabilities Act, as they apply to this Lease Agreement.”

- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

- Page20f3

\“q



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the LANDLORD and TENANT have caused this
Amendment to be executed by their respective and duly authorized officers the day and
year first hereinabove written.

LANDLORD: TENANT:
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: .
Name: Rudolph F."Crew, Ed'D.
Title: Superintendent of Schools

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL

SUFFICIENCY:
School Board Atto)r/%,/. [
Page 3 of 3

20



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION AUDITOR

Legislative Notes

Agenda Item: 8(F)1(A)

File Number: 090914

Committee(s) of Reference: Board of County Commissioners

Date of Analysis: April 15, 2009

Type of Item:

Commission District 9

Summary

Second Amendment to a Lease Agreement

This resolution approves a second amendment to a lease agreement at the South Dade Skills Center,
with the School Board of Miami-Dade County (SB).

Background and Relevant Legislation

Resolution Terms Fiscal Impact
Original Lease | R-1336-97 Approved in November 1997; Annual Revenue to the Count is
Agreement 5 year term with one 5 year $384,688
renewal option; and
Annual rent is $384,688
Amendment R-1316-02 Reduce annual rent from SB is responsible for total
One $384,688 to $1.00 Operating cost in excess of
SB will assume all operational $500,000 a year plus capital
costs and maintenance costs of expenses for building upgrade (i.e
the entire facility; new roof, HVAC system);
SB will reimburse County for DHS SB covers 30% of salary and
building management staff’s benefits for the Center Director
salary; and which amounts to $41,280;
Term modification to one (1) SB covers 50% salary and benefits
year, with four (4) additional one- for Center Director secretary
year renewal options which amounts to $20,949
Amendment Extend term of Lease Agreement Annual revenue to the County
Two for a five year period commencing $62,231 which includes the rental
on December 1, 2007 and ending rate of $1.00 plus a portion of the
on November 30, 2012; DHS building management staff’s

2/




Include provision that in the event
any litigation between the parties
that each party will be
responsible for its own attorney’s
fees and court costs; and

Include provision that all parties
will comply with applicable laws,
rules, regulations, ordinances of
Federal, State and Local
governments.

salary (total $62,230).

There are no gaps in the lease agreement since it is on a month to month basis.

Budgetary Impact

Annual revenue to the County totals $62,231.

Prepared by: Mia B. Marin

2>




